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2000-2001 Season Dues

Below are the assessments to each CICL team for the 2000-01 season. Please

complete the form below and return it with a check made payable to the Chicago
Industrial Chess League (CICL).

Note: Payments postmarked after November 30 will require a $5 added penalty fee.
Payments postmarked after December 31 will require a $10 added penalty fee

and possible dismissal from both the upcoming playoffs and participation next
season. In other words, don’t do this! NO!!

Team Name: Captain:
Annual Basic Dues per 6-player team $50.00 $

Penalty if postmarked after 11/30/00 5.00

Penalty if postmarked after 12/31/00 10.00

Bulletin Subscription (ONLY if to be mailed!) 15.00

Mailing Address:

City, ST, Zip

Optional mailed subscription (include address!) 9.00/ea.
(Not paying this assumes you'll get them via website!)

Awards Banquet Ticket (1 required per team) 20.00

Total Submitted: $

Send payment with this form to:
Lenny Spiegel
807 Wood Avenue
Geneva, lllinois 60134
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League Standings

NEAR VWEST DI VI SION 10-05-2000

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D PO NTS PONTS PCT
LUCENT TECH CHARGERS 1 0 O 5.0 1.0 1.000
PAVWNS 0 1 O 1.0 0.0 0.000
CASE 0 0 O 0.0 0.0 0.000
COX CO. DEPT. OF CORR O O O 0.0 0.0 0.000
FAR WEST DI VI SI ON 10-05-2000

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D PO NTS PONTS PCT
LUCENT TECH. TYROS 1 0 O 3.5 1.0 1.000
FERM LAB 0 1 O 2.5 0.0 0.000
LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS 0O 0 O 0.0 0.0 0.000
ARGONNE ROOKS 0O 0 O 0.0 0.0 0.000

NORTH DI VI SION  10- 05- 2000

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D PO NTS PONTS PCT
KEMPER | NSURANCE 2 0 O 8.5 2.0 1.000
MOTOROLA KI NGS5 1 0 O 5.5 1.0 1.000
MOTOROLA KNI GHTS 1 0 O 3.5 1.0 1.000
EXCALI BURS 0 1 O 2.5 0.0 0.000
ucP 0 1 O 2.5 0.0 0.000
NORTHROP 0 2 O 1.5 0.0 0.000

EAST DI VI SION 10-05-2000

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D PO NTS PO NTS PCT
TRADELI NK/ MYCHAELS 1 0 O 5.0 1.0 1.000
ALUMNI  ACES 1 0 O 5.0 1.0 1.000
BANK AMERICA ILLINOS 1 0 O 3.5 1.0 1.000
LEO BURNETT 0 1 O 2.5 0.0 0.000
STAFFORD TRADI NG 0 1 O 1.0 0.0 0.000
THE READER 0 1 O 1.0 0.0 0.000
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NEAR WEST DI VI SI ON TOP TEN

JAKSTAS, K
WARREN, J
MARCONKA, R
W LLI AVS, K
STI NSON, M
ELLI CE, W
KALE, S
ROSLEY, D
MCCARTHY, D
VH TE, H

PAWNS 2102C
CHRGR 2088Q
CHRGR 2071D
CCDCC 2047

CHRGR 1944C
PAWNS 1862

CASE 1860C
CHRGR 1799

CHRGR 1774~
CASE 1700C

NORTH DI VI SI ON TOP TEN

WOLF, D
STEVANOVI C, M
VONG, P
MORRI S, R
MNN, S
BUERCER, E

S| VEK, M
WALLACH, C
LEONG, G

FRI DVAN, Y

MKI NG 2286
uoP  2258D
EXCLB 2195C
MKNGT 2152
NORTH 2125
uoP  2039T
KEMPR 2038C
MKI NG 2024
KEMPR 2023C
MKNGT 2019*

October 2000

BEZZUBOV, V
STEIN, P
BENEDEK, R
DORI GO, T
TAVEZ, |
TEGEL, F
SPI EGEL, L
LUDWG T
H LL, R
(CUNORN]

FAR VEST DI VI SI ON TOP

FERM

TYRCS
ROOKS
FERM

TYRCS
DRGNS
FERM

DRGNS
ROOKS
TYRCS

TEN

2346
2316
2173D
2171
2162
2093T
2045D
2035C
2033C
2022C

EAST DI VISION TOP TEN

REYES, R
KRAS, T
JASAITI S, A
FRI ESEMVA, W
GAZVEN, E

CZERN ECKI , A

SAGALOVSKY, L
ALLEN, H
RZESZUTKQO, R
KOGAN, G

ALUW
BKAM

TRDLK
BKAM

ALUW
ALUW
ALUW
ALUW
ALUW
BKAM

2335D
2144
2142D
2062
2023
1997D
1979
1927
1904C
1866C

MOST | MPROVED PLAYERS

EAVAN, R
FULKERSON, R
THOVSQN, J
OLSEN, A

FRI DVAN, Y
ANDRESEN, T
MARCONKA, R
SCLLANG, E
S| VEK, M
SAMELSQON, C

LBURN 41
LBURN 37
MKNGT 33
KEMPR 30
MKNGT 27
EXCLB 20
CHRGR 18
EXCLB 17
KEMPR 14
MKNGT 14
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For the B & below player only

Chess Lesson

by Ruben R. Reyes

Defense

Defense may not be quite as interesting as Attack. But it, however, can improve skill, add a new
dimension to one's game, and provide new flavor to one's enjoyment and appreciation of the

game.

Defense isn't all tactics. Concepts in
Defense are helpful in making
decisions.Two of the concepts in
Defense are space and deve-
lopment.

In many cases, the pieces of the
Defense are unable to move freely
and interfere with the movements of
one another because of lack of
space.

In other cases, the Defense,
although having material equality or
even superiority has fewer pieces in
a section of the board under attack
because of lack of development.

Let's take Diagram 1 as an exam-
ple. This is the position between a
2133 (White) and a 1969 (Black)
after 17. Bxf5

Diagram 1

P NWDMOOONO®

Black has only two choices here: 17...Rxf5

and 17...exf5.

It's extremely difficult, if not impossible to
predict the outcome of 17...Rxf5 or 17...exf5
just by tactics or move-by-move analysis.

But the application of the concept of space
and development in this position makes it
possible to select a move almost auto-
matically.

It is quite obvious in Diagraml that Black
has terrible need of space to move around
for his pieces and develop his other rook at
a8 and bishop at c8.

17....Rxf5 (see
diagram  right)
doesn't address
the lack of space
and develop-
ment. In fact this
is what Black
played and lost
17 moves later.

But 17...exf5 (see Diagram 2) addresses
the matter of space and development.

Diagram 2

PN WDHOOONO®

What a difference a single move makes!!
Black's rook at a8 can now "communicate"
with the King's wing via the maneuver a5
followed by Raé6. In fact, Black threatens to
cut off White's queen and then catch it with:
18...Rg7, 19..Rg4, 20...a5, 21..Ra6, 22.
...Kg7 and 23....Rh6.

But most importantly, White's attack has
been put to a complete halt!

A possible continuation is 18.Qg5+ Qxg5
(see Diagram 3 below)

Diagram 3

After 19.fxg5 (or
19.gxf5), Ne6 20.
Be3 f4  21.Bf2
Kg2 (see dia-
gram right) Black
has a good game
going.

All of these things just simply from the appli-
cation of two concepts of Defense - Space
and Development.

Development implies not only uti-
lizing ALL of one's pieces but also



The Chicago Chess Player October 2000
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getting the King into safety and
away from the center.

Keep in mind that winning lots of
material won't do a player any
good if his king in the center gets
mated.

Diagram 4 is a good example.

Diagram 4

/E.

abcdefgh

The position is from a game
between a 1646 (White) and a 2133
(Black) after 10.Bxd6 Qxd6.

What we'll now see is how the high-
er rated player uses the concept of
development as a tool to pursue
the Attack and win the game.

We'll also see how the lower rated
player neglects development to
attain material advantage and as a
result lose the game.

11.Qg5 0-0 12.Qxf5 Ne4 13.Nxed
dxe4 14. Qxe4 Nf6 15.Qd3 Bg4

. //é/
3 %& / /@%
2 .

abcdefgh

16.Ne5 Rae8 17.e3

A
ﬁgﬁ%

Good move, rejecting 17.Nxg4 Nxg4 18.f3
because of 18...Ne3.

Notice that the higher rated player has ALL
of pieces participating in the game? White's
two pawns up but his K is still in the center,
and his B and two rooks are out of action.

17...c518.Qc4+

White should be concerned about the safety
of his K in the center and should do
something about it.

Winning lots of material won't do White any
good if his K in the center gets mated.

For example, 18...f4 turns the N outpost into
a fortress.

From here on in, White's game begins to
crumble.

18...Kh8 19.Nf7+
19...Rxf720.Qxf7
cxd4 (see
diagram right)
The danger to
White's K is now
apparent. His e-
pawn is now the
only barier left to
the mating attack against the king.

21.Bb5 Rf8 22. 8
Qxb7 It was more
prudent to ignore
the b-pawn with
22. Qb3.

22... dxe3 (see
diagram right)
Now the threat of
mate is in the air (23....Qd2+ followed by 24.
....Qxf2#).

23.fxe3 White's last chance to save the king
was 23. 0-0.

23...Rb8 24.Qc6 Qe5

e

White's game is
now beyond sav-
ing. Black threat-
ens to win the B as
well as threaten an
attack on the K
with 25. Qxe3+

25.a4 Qxe3+ 26.
Kfl Ne4 27.g3 If
27.Qc2, then it's
all over for White
as it's mate in two:
27..Rf8+ 29.0f2
Qf2# .

27...Qf2# (see dia-
gram right)

Our final example is a game bet-
ween an 1861 (White) and a 1786
(Black). Watch how a higher rated
player ignoring development gets
crushed by the lower rated who
does. Let's check in after 13. QcZ
g5 (see diag- 7 =
ram right).

14.f5 Qc7 15.fxe6
fxe6 16.Rf3 0-0-0
Black has com-
pleted his deve-
lopment.  White
has not. White's B 8
and R in the Q's 7
wing are out of 6]
play. (see diag- 5|7

4

3

2

1

1

N

L

ram right).

S
.
N
SR SN
\
D>\ \\

.
bel

17.Nb5 Qb8 18.
d4 a6 19.e4 Rdf8
20.exd5(see dia-
gram right) The
game now turns
deadly.20. ...Rxf3
21. dxc6 Qxg3
22. cxd7+ Kd8
(see diagram be- 2|
low). The threat's 1@ /
23.Rxh3and 24 2@ P cd

7 —% 72)] ...Qh7#. There's
/ L

%1//& no defense. 23.

Qe2 Rhf8 24.
Bxg5 Bxg5 25.
Qxe6 Be3+ 26.
Khl Rfl+ 27.
Rxfl Rxfl 28.

Bxfl Qgl# O
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NANE TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
ABBOTT, J MNG 0 O 0 1865* DOM NGUEZ, R LBURN O 1 0 1299#
ABRAHAM T CTA 0O 0O O 1638 DORIGO, T FERM 0 O 0 2171
ALEXANDER, W CCDCC 0O 0 O 1644 DUFFY, J LBURN 0O O 1 1670
ALFONSO, E MNG 1 0 0 1564* EAMAN R LBURN 1 O 0O 1800
ALLEN, H ALUW 0 O 0 1927 EASTON, R KEMPR 0 O 1 1735*
ALMAULA, J MNG 0 O 0 1250# ELEK G NORTH O 1 0 1079
ALTSHULLER, D DRGNS 0 O 0 1710 ELLI CE, W PAWNS O O 1 1862
ANDRESEN, T EXCLB 1 0 0 1762C EUSTACE, D DRGNS 0 O 0 1590C
APATA, D TYROS 0 O O 0000/5 FITZGERALDLM FERM 0 0 0 0000/3
APPLEBERRY, T ccboC 0 0 0 1367 FLORENCE, C MNG 0O O O 0000/3
AROND, D UCP 0O 0 0 1711 FRAATS, D BKAM 0 O 0 1820C
AUGSBURGER, L MNGT 0 O 0 1714C FRANEK, M ALUW O O 0 1757C
BALI CKI , J MNGT 0 1 0 1571 FRANK, M ALUW O O O 1812
BANNQN, B LBURN 0 1 0 1225 FRI DMAN, Y MNGT 1 0 0 2019*
BARGERSTOCK,D STFRD 0 1 0 1805 FRI ESEMA, W BKAM 0O 0O O 2062
BARNARD, G BKAM 0O 0O O 1150* FRISKE, T EXCLB 0 1 0 1987C
BARTHCLF, P TRDLK 1 0 O 0000/0 FULKERSON, R LBURN 1 0 0 1423*
BAURAC, D ROOKS 0 O O 1725D GAINES, | FERM 0O 0O O 1667D
BENEDEK, R ROOKS 0 O 0 2173D GARCIAJ ROOXS 0 0O 0 1214*
BENESA, A EXMPL O O O 2266 GARDNER, M NORTH O 1 0 0000/1
BEZZUBOV, V FERM 0 O 0 2346 GASTON, K CASE 0O 0O O 1248*
BLACKMON, E DRGNS 0 O 0 1771C GAZMEN E ALUW O O O 2023
BOLDI NGH, E UCP 0O 1 0 1850C G.ADURA A PAVNS O O O 0000/3
BOLLAPRAGADA, S MKING 1 0 0 0000/1 GO.CHERT, B ROOXS 0 O 0 1897
BRAUNDMEI ER,B KEMPR 0 0 0 1249# GCOLLAR ALUW O O O 1834D
BRONFELD, A EXMPL O O O 1817 GONCHARCFF, N MING 1 0 0 1724Q
BROTSCS, J EXCLB 1 0O O 1545D GOTH ER, S NORTH O 1 0 1417#
BUCHNER, R TYROS 0 O O 1925 GREEN, D ROOXKS 0 O 0 1877D
BUERCGER, E UCP 0O 1 0 2039T GRCECGER D cCOuM 0 0O O 1753
BURI AN, D NORTH 0 O 1 1591C GRUDZI NSKI, J ROOXKS 0 O 0 1411#
CARRANQ, C DRGNS 0O O 0O 0000/8 GRYPARIS,J MING 0 O 0 1418C
CARTER, L READR 0 O O 1504C RYZIAK L STFRD 0 1 0 0000/1
CEASE, H FERM 0 O 0 1205* @JGQJ TYROS 0 0 0 2022C
CHORCSINSKI, L NORTH O O O 1294* HAHNE, D TYROS 0 0O O 1576C
CLEMENTE, J CTA 0O O O 0000/0 HALL, A CChoC 0 0 O 1481
COLEMAN, D CTA 0O O O 0000/0 HARRI S, R FERM 0 O 0 1552
CUMBERLAND, M EXMPL 0O O O 1307 HAYES, W COOUM 0 O O 1949
CUMWUITA, P KEMPR 0 O 0 1486C HEIFER A STFRD 0 1 0 0000/1
CVETKOVI CH, R STFRD 1 0 O 0000/0 HLL,R ROOXS 0 O 0 2033C
CYGAN, J MNG 1 0 0 1697 H LL, RI CK FERM 0 O O 0000/3
CZERNI ECKI , A ALUW O O O 1997D HORTON, D MNGT 0O O 0 1894
DALLMAN, K NORTH O O O 0000/0 HOUSTON, L CCDOC 0 0 0 o0o000/0
DAVI DSON, M ALUW 0 O 0 1611 HUGHES, L CTA 0O O O o0o000/0
DECVAN, S ROOKS 0 O O 1648D HUGHES, N KEMPR 0 1 0 1809C
DELGADO, V CTA 0O O O 0000/0 I NUMERABLE, F EXMPL O O 0 2290C
DESAI , N MKNGT O O O 0000/1 JACKSQON, S CChoC 0 0 O 1418
DI AZ, P TYROS O O O 1986C JACKSON, W CTA 0O O O o0o000/0
DI LLON, M STFRD 0 1 0 0000/1 JAKSTAS, K PAWNS 0O 1 0 2102C
DOBR, K CHRGR O O O 1484T JASAITIS A TRDLK 1 0 0 2142D
DOBROVAOLNY, C DRGNS 0 O 0 1767C JONES, M CTA 0O 0 O 1460

/X - UNRATED, x RATED GANES C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURI ON

* . 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURI ON

Q - QUAD CENTURI ON

8
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NANE TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
KALE, S CASE 0O O O 1860C PEIJFFERS, S DRGNS 0 O 0 1982
KANAS, W CASE 0O 0O O 1306C PERKINS, D CCDOCC 0 0 O 1663#
KARANDI KAR, S MKNGT 0 1 0 0000/1 PHELPS, D MNG 0O 0O O 0000/3
KARPI ERZ, J TYROS 0 O O 1218 Pl ERCE, W CTA 0O O O o0000/2
KI USALS, DD MKNG 0O 0O 0 0000/1 PIPARIAJ] MING 0 O 1 1857*
KLI NEFELTER, H CASE 0O 0O O 1574C PRATTS, M COOuUM 0 O O 1705
KOGAN, G BKAM 1 0 0 1866C RABINOVICH, E MING 0 1 0 1279
KRAS, T BKAM 0O 1 0 2144 RADAVI CI US, E CHRGR 0 O O 1594D
LAFORGE, W TYROS 0 O O 1289 REI D, C CASE 0O 0O O 1486C
LASKY, N PAWNS 0 O O 1362C RENDE, D UoP 1 0 0 1734#
LE, D MKNGT 0O O O 0000/3 REYES, R ALUW O O O 2335D
LECHNI CK, J UCP 1 0 O 1866 RI CHARDSON, M CTA 0O O O o0o000/0
LEONG G KEMPR 0 O 0 2023C ROGERS, N COUM 0O O O 1905
LI TVI NAS, A ALUW O O O 1655D RAIO YV CccboC 0 0 0 1479
LLOYD, K READR 0 O O 1780* ROSLEY,D CHRGR O O 1 1799
LOGAN, H PAWNS 0 O O 1260 ROSZKOWEKI |, D KEMPR 0 1 0 0000/1
LGOSOFF, A BKAM 0 O 1 1829C ROIH A NORTH O O O 0000/3
LUDWG T DRGNS 0 O 0 2035C RZESZUTKO, R ALUW 0O O 0 1904C
MARCOVWKA, R CHRGR 1 0 0 2071D SACKS, D UCP 0O 0O O 1829
MARSH, M READR 0 O O 1145 SAGALOVSKY, L TRDLK 1 0 0 1979
MARSHALL, K MNGT 0 1 0 1366# SAJBEL,P UCP 0O 1 0 1901C
MATTHEWS, J CTA 0O 0O O 1804 SALERNQ, S DRGNS 0 O O 1308#
MATTHEWS, K READR O O O 1660# SANMELSON, C MNGT 1 0 0 1956C
MCALI STER, K COOuUM 0 O O 1892 SANTI AGO, T COOUM 0 0 O 2025
MCCARTHY, D CHRGR 1 0 0 1774* SATTERLEE, D CASE 0O 0O O 1564D
MCGEE, L CCDOC 0 0 0 0000/2 sAvCC V TYROS 0 O O 1099#
MCKAY, P PAWNS 0 O O 1375* SAWX, E CASE 0O 0 O 1370
MCKI NNEY, T KEMPR 0 O 0 1275 SAW N, B LBURN 0 O O 1197*
MEEKY, L DRGNS 0 0O 0O 0000/1 SAXENA, D TYROS 0O O O 1551#
MELNI KOV, | MNG 1 0 0 1998 SCHOONOVER, M UOP 0O 0 O 1333*
MENDCQZA, D FERM 0O O O 0000/2 SEATON, E CChoC 0 0O O 1636
M CKLI CH, F UCP 1 0 0 1628D SIECGEL, R BKAM 1 0 0 1469C
M KULECKY, B PAWNS 0 1 0 1506C SITAR K BKAM 0O 0O O 1528
M LLER, K STFRD 0O 1 0 0000/0 SIWEK, M KEMPR 1 0 0 2038C
MLLER, T EXMPL O O O 1869 SM TH, BR TYROS 0 O O 1662C
M NN, S NORTH 0 O 0 2125 SM TH, JO TRDLK O 1 0 0000/0
M TCHELL, W CTA 0O O O 0000/0 SOLANO, E EXCLB 1 0 0 1930
MONKOWSKI |, J CASE 0O 0 O 1522 SCSSI, M LBURN O 1 0 1558*
MORRI S, R MNGT 0 O 1 2152 SPI EGEL, L FERM 0 O 0 2045D
MOSSBRI DGE, A KEMPR 0 1 0 1685 STAMM V CHRGR 1 0 0 1494D
MOTTA, H FERM O O O 1888 STAPLES, C FERM 0 O 0 1533
NALLATHAMBI , R KEMPR O O 0 1505 STEI N, P TYROS 0O 0 O 2316
NOWAK, W CTA 0O 0O O 1307 STEVANOVIC,M UOP 0O 0 1 2258D
NURZI ATA, M NORTH O O O 0000/1 STEVENS,J COOuUM 0 O O 1661

O DELL, DW PAWVNS 0 O 1 1507C STEVENSQON R PAWNS O O O 1333
OGASAWARA, L DRGNS 0 O O 1869C STINSON, M CHRGR 0O 0 1 1944C
OLSEN, A KEMPR 1 0 O 1557 STOLTZ, B TYROS 0 O O 1859C
PARA, A FERM 0 O O 1487 SUAREZ, E ROOXKS 0 O 0 1873
PARACAN, E BKAM 0 1 0 1622C SUBECK, J KEMPR 1 0 0 1362#
PEHAS, A DRGNS 0 O 0 1919C SUERTH, F EXCLB 0 1 0 1584C

/X - UNRATED, x RATED GANES C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURI ON
* . 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURI ON
Q - QUAD CENTURI ON

9
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NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
SULLI VAN, C READR 0 O O 1553 WALKER A NORTH 0 1 0 1762
SULLI VAN, J EXCLB 0 0 1 1872D WALLACH, C MNG 1 0 0 2024
TAVEZ, | TYROS 0 0 0 2162 WARD, CH TRODLK 1 0 0 1309
TEGEL, F DRGNS 0 0 O 2093T WARREN,J CHRGR 0 O 0 2088Q
THOVAS, G TYROS 0 0 0 1527C WEISNER T PAVWS 0 1 O 1074
THOVAS, J CHRGR 0 O O 1572D WEITZ R EXCLB 0 1 0 1624C
THOVSQN, J MNGT 1 0 0 1734 VWHTEH CASE 0 O 0 1700C
TRI NI DAD, P CCDOCC 0 0 O 0000/1 WLLIAMS, K CCDOC 0 0 0 2047
TRUFANOV, D uorP 0O 0O O 0000/4 WLSCN A CTA 0 0 0 1654C
TURNER, K READR 0 O O 1490 WLSON M EXMPL 0 O O 1211
VAN QUTRI VE, R CTA 0 0 O 1069* WOLF,D MNG 0 0 O 2286
VAN ZI LE, C uorP 0 0 0O 1310 WONG P EXCLB 0 0 0 2195C
VENSKE, D READR 0 0 O 1743 YACQUT, A ROOKS 0 0 O 1553*
VI GANTS, A NORTH 0 1 O 1618 ZHANGH MKING 0 O 0 0000/2
VI LLAREAL, E CTA 0 0 O 1145  ZCELLNER J BKAM 1 0 0 1470C
VOL| NSKY, G TRDLK 1 0 0 0000/1

10
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Games as reviewed by Tom Friske

October 2000

Melnikov, | (1988) -
Walker, A (1772) [D90]
MKing-Northrop, 12.09.2000

1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 g6 3.c4 Bg7
4.Nc3 d5 5.9g3 0-0 6.Bg2

EALSW X
442 24041
a i

C>he

NE
A gl

o> SC>
E

A A A
p=¢ & p=¢

6...Re8

Seems a bit early, but there
are some useful follow-ups in
some variations! Black can
support d5-Pawn with -c6 or
trade away with -dc. Maybe
Black could try -Nc6 followed
by -e5, which takes
advantage of early Rook
move

7.Bg5 ¢6 8.Qd2 Nbd7

E SWHE o
A2 AHiirs i
F 3 A i
F 3 2
AR
A PAYA
A& WAASA
p=¢ & p=¢

9.Ne5 Nxe5 10.dxe5 Ng4
11.cxd5

E OWE ¢
F 9 did1

F F Y

A& &

a

%) &
AL WAARA
=g & =g

Bl enters a mass of
exchanges that eventually
find him a Pawn down.
11...cxd5

Maybe Black gets the pieces
flowing with 11...Nxe5
12.dxc6

Or 12.Bf4 Nc4 13.Qd3 cxd5
14.Nxd5

E SWE
F 3

i ded

b ko 5]

Wy
A
a £
L

&

0>

A8 A
P=¢ &

A
P=4

(idea Nc7 forking) Nxb2 and
Pe5 next-- is pretty wild, but
Black is in it

Or if 14..Nd6 15 Rcl (hitting
c7 again)

12...Nxc6 13.Bxc6 bxc6
14.Qxd8 Rxd8 15.Bxe7

(Diagram next column)

11

The open spaces favor
Black's Rooks and Bishops.
The b2-Pawn, Knight at c3,
and light squares are all
targets for Black's pieces.

12.0Qxd5 Qxd5 13.Nxd5
Bxe5 14.Nxe7+ Kf8 15.Nxc8

E H E¢
F 9 3 A i
F 3
£ 2
a
A
A A ABAAA
p=¢ & g

White now retains two
Bishops along with the extra
Pawn.

15...Bxb2 16.Rb1 Bc3+
17.Kf1 Raxc8 18.Bh3

E E¢
F 9 3 Y
F 3
£
a
- A2
A B A
p=¢ & B
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18...f5 19.Bxg4

Even though Bishop had a
better future, White spots an
easy ending. 19...fxg4
20.Rxb7 Bg7 21.Rxa7

E E¢
p=t -1 3
4
ol
F 3
A
A A8 4
& K

21...Rc2 22.Be3 Rb8 23.Kg2
Rxe2 24.Rd1 Re8 25.Bch5+
Kg8

26.Rdd7 Bf8 27.Bxf8 1-0

Piparia, J (1873) -
Burian, D (1581) [B34]
MKings-Northrop, 12.09.2000

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Nxd4 d6 5.Nc3 g6 6.Be3
Bg7 7.f3 Nxd4 8.Bxd4 Nf6
9.Bc4 0-0

E oW X
F 9 ) did1
A Ak
£ A
&

C> (S o

A A A A
p=¢ W =4

10.g4 e5 11.Be3 a6

E oW X
F 3 Py

F 3 A Ak

F 3

A &

24

8 A A

g W& =4

C>She

12.Qd2 White has played a4
here with idea a5 to make b6
an outpost for Knight or
Bishop. 12...b5 13.Bb3 b4
14.Nd5 a5

E W E¢
dea
A Ak
F 3 AY 3
3 A A
£ £ A
A& AW &
p=¢ & =g

15.Bb6 breaking off attack to
win a Pawn. White could try
the standard h4-5 theme or
maybe try to pin with Bg5 and

12

build pressure to f6.

15...Qd7 16.Nc7 Rb8

17.Bxa5 Bb7
E X o
2w L2414
i Ak
£ i
F 3 A A
£ i)
A& AW £
g =) g
18.0-0-0

18.Nd5 Nxd5 19.exd5

A2

b
O Do [E:

4
f 3
& A
&4

E-3
F 3
A

&

E Ee
5]

A A
g & g

White wins b-Pawn
19...Qb5? 20.Bc7

18...d5 19.Nxd5 Bxd5

E E oo
A ¥
LY
£ B 3
F 3 A A
2 A
B A AW
==

F 3

A
p=¢

20.Bxd5 The Bishop should
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not be put in jeopardy, it's a
strong defender, with an eye
on f7 as well.

20...Qa4 21.Bc7 Nxd5
22.Bxb8 Qxa2

2 X ¢
F -2

i

4 i
i A A
A
W A A Wl i
B pug
23.Qg5?

23.Qxd5! White is guaranteed
to be up a full Rook!
23...Qal+ 24.Kd2 Black can't
save Queen and capture
Bishop! 24...Qxb2

24..Bh6+ 25.Ke2 Qxh2
26.Bxeb Qxc2+ 27.Rd2 Bxd2
28.0xd2 isn't too hard to win

25.Bd6 Qc3+ 26.Ke2 Qxc2+
27.Rd2

23..f6 24.Qh4 Qal+ 25.Kd2
Qxb2 26.exd5 Rxb8 27.Rcl
Yals

Elek, G (1079) -
Shomukha [C41]
Northrop-MKings, 12.09.2000

1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Nc3 Nf6
4.Bc4 h6 5.0-0

De- [int

a
i

o>
o> She oo
> (E

Cobe 0§

b [

IE: C>

PEC>> S dejo
C>

&
&

DEC>

5...b6 6.d3 Be7 7.Nd5 Nxd5
8.Bxd5 c6 9.Bb3 0-0 10.c3
Bb7 11.Be3 Nd7

De- [t
Do foo-
b

De- [t

&
i

b E
il N

&>
5+ C>

& C>
Co o>
C>
IE C>

12.h3

Not the best use of tempo.
The light squares of the
Kingside are available! Maybe
Nel with idea f4 or Qf3-g3
are plans to begin pressure.

12...Bf6 13.Qd2

13.Nh2 immediately allows
the Queen out to h5

13...Ba6 14.Nh2 Be7 15.Ng4

13

oo~ De- [
Do
C> Do
b E:
hoC>pe o
Do [
-3

C> o>
B>

& C
limves
B> &

White is chomping at the bit
to sac on h6! 15...d5? oops
16.exd5 cxd5 17.Bxd5 Rc8

EW E
" At il

F 3
24

AAS
w

1o be

A
B A A
p=¢ =4

B &

18.Be4 to threaten
Bxh6,Qxh6,Qh7#. Leaving pin
on f7-Pawn would setup
possible Qg6+ (after
Bxh6,Qxh6) or Nxf7 (after
Bxh6, Nxh6).

18...Nf6 19.Nxh6+?! doubtful
19...Kh8

19...gxh6 20.Bxh6 Nxe4! hits
Q and opens Be7 defense of
dark squares 21.Qe2
(21.dxe4 Qxd2 22.Bxd2

)4 Ee
f 3 E-1F
L3 3

f 3

A
A A
& & KA

p=qe2)

A
P=¢

22..Bxfl
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Or (after 20.- Nxe4!) 21.Qe3

EW X

A4
P=¢ p=qe2)

21..Bg5! that'll do it!)

So after 21 Qe2 Re8 22.Qg4+

Ng5 Black can defend]

20.Nf5 Nxe4

EW E o

fio-
Do

3
B 3

e b
>

DEC>
bEC>
3>

21.Qe2

21.dxe4 Qxd2 22.Bxd2 Bxfl
23.Kxfl White is still in game,
with material equality- but
needs to stop Black from
doubling Rooks on d-file.
Black's Bishop has no good
square

21...g6 22.Nxe7 Qxe7 23.c4
Nf6 24.Bg5 Kg7 25.Rfel
Rfe8 26.f4

2 X
F 3 W R ¢e
23 4 i
XA g
A A
A A
B A WA
p=¢ E &

trying to win Pawn, but
opening his King. 26...Qc5+
27.Kh2 exf4

2 E
F 3 r Y.
23 4

Wy £

A F 3

A A

B A W Ad
=g =g

Oh, Bg5 hangs as well.
28.Qf3 Qxg5 A large female
just started singing.... 29.Rf1
Nh5 30.Qd1 Qg3+ 31.Kgl
Re3 32.Rel f3

X
F 3 F Y
24 F 3
4
AE KW A
B4 A
g WE &

threat Qxg2# 33.Qd2 Rce8
34.Rxe3 Rxe3 35.Qf2 Qg5
36.Rd1 Nf4 37.Rd2

14

3 i
23 3
W
A a
AER A
AL B WA
&

37...Nxh3+ Black did win.
38.Kf1 Nxf2 39.Rxf2 fxg2+
40.Rxg2 Qf5+ 41.Kgl Qxd3
42.Kh2 Qf1 43.b3 Bb7
44,.Rd2 Qhl# 0-1

Rabinovich, E (1723) -
Goncharoff, N [B23]
Northrop-MKings, 12.09.2000

1.e4 c5 2.Nc3 a6 3.d3 e5
4.Nf3 d6 5.Be2 h6 6.0-0 Nf6

b [t
-

a LW
4
i

Lo
D
k> Code
e e
b [t

E
C>

&
&

I C>

7.a3 Be7 8.b4 cxb4 9.axb4
b6 10.Be3 0-0 11.Na4
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nicely finding a way to open
position 11...Nbd7 12.c4 Bb7

13.Nh4
-+ W X ¢
&2 ALl
I Y 3 i‘@\ F 3
NBHB A &)
AL
LAARA
= W EBEd
13...b5

Trying to steal a Pawn fails:
13...Nxe4 14.dxe4 Bxh4

15.Qxd6
=4 o
£ 4
Ak W
DA A
¢

Ee
di

F 3
§-J
A

foe>foe>- 2> e

A
&

&

White has Pawn targets at b6

and eb.

14.cxb5 axb5 15.Nc3 Rxal

16.Qxal

&
F Y
A
%)

W

b Y (E

Co
o jo-Co b oo

&
i

B be [inf

A

A
E&

F 3
2
A

b6-b7, completely smothering
Black

23...Qb8 24.Qa5

White can get a favorable
ending by 24.Qa7 which
forces Queen exchange and
attacks queening square b8
24...Qxa7 25.Bxa7 Na6 26.b5
Nb8 27.Bd5

16...Nxe4 going into a line
that gives his opponent a
dangerous passer! 17.Nxe4
Bxe4 18.dxe4 Bxh4 19.Bxb5

Nf6

W Eee
T Y
A A &
£ F 3
A & £
2
BB A
‘%’ &

The b-Pawn has plenty of
piece-power behind it! 20.f3
Ne8 21.Bc6 Bg5 22.Bf2 Nc7

W Eee

a 41
£ 4 i

A ¢

il i)
A

848 A

Wy E&

23.Bb6

15

23.b5 idea of unstoppable

a Ee
& F Y
f 3 F 3
& L4 £
A
A
A&
p=qe2)

idea b6,Bxb8,b7,Ral-a8]

24...Ne6 25.b5 Bd8 26.Bxd8
Nxd8 27.Bd5 Nb7

Wy E e
a F Y
F 3 F 3

WA 24

A

A
A A
E&

28.Qa6 Nc5 29.Qa5 Nb7
30.Qb4 Nc5
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W E o
F Y
F 3 F 3
AL A
w A
A
8B A
E&

31.Rc1? Walking into a fork!

31.b6 Nb7 32.Ral Rc8
(32...Nc5?? 33.Ra8) 33.Ra7
wins the Knight]

31...Nd3 32.Qa5??

W E oo
F Y 3

F 3
W A F 3
A

» e
Lo

AR
p=¢ &

dropping full Rook?

32.0b1 Nxc1 33.Qxcl Qxb5

Ee
41
4

f 3
W 24
A
A

A&
1) &

White has chances to draw

32...Nxc1 33.b6 Ne2+ 34.Kfl
Nf4 35.b7

Wy E ¢
A 4
F 3 F 3

w 24

& &

A
AR

&

35...Nxd5 36.exd5 Rd8
37.Ke2 f5 38.g3 Rd7 39.Qa8
Rxb7 40.Qxb8+ Rxb8
41.Kd3 Rb5 42.Kc4 Rc5+
43.Kb4 Rxd5 44.Kc4 Rc5+
45.Kb4 Kf7 46.Kb3 Ke6

47 .Kb4 Kd5 48.Kb3 0-1

Siwek, M (2024) -
Friske, T (2008)
Kemper-Excaliburs,
19.09.2000

[CO2]

l.e4 e62.d4 d5 3.e5c54.c3
Nc6 5.Nf3 Qb6 6.Bd3 Bd7
7.0-0 Offering a Pawn to an
always-greedy opponent
7...cxd4 8.cxd4 Nxd4 9.Nxd4
Qxd4

= 6 A X
42 ¢ 11
F 3
LA
W
£
B A B A A
EHaW HE

Black's 6- Bd7 stops Bb5+
discovery here. Telling myself
to leave Pe5 alone, | don't
have time for such luxuries.
10.Nc3 Bb4 thinking I'm
forcing trades 11.Nb5

X @ AE
F 3 g.‘x.u
D AA
£ W
2
8 A B A A
E2 W Hd

11...Qxe5? Nc7+ was
threatened

Not 11...Bxb5 12.Bxb5+ and
Qd4 hangs

Bestis 11...Qb6 12.Be3 Qd8

12.Qg4 Ba5 13.Bf4

X @ AE
F 9 g.‘x.u
25 AW
2
2
8 A B A A
p=¢ E&

Somewhere around here
started wondering what had
ever possessed me to take
Pe5 as it opens the whole
board to Whites superior
pieces!
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13...Qf6

Miscalculated! 13...h5 14.Qg3

14.Bxe5 hxg4 15.Bxg7 (mind's
eye had Pawn still on h5)
15...Rh5 Black is OK

14...h4

)4 & AE
da ¢ 11

F
&5 AW

F 3
£
8 A A
p=¢

bes> o

L
A
&

15.Qg4 Qxb2 16.Rfb1 Qf6
17.Bg5 (17.Nd6+ Kf8)
17...Qe5 18.Bxh4 Qh5

Another try instead of game
also looks good now (and bad
OTB!) 13...Nh6

E g E
dd ¢ 1211
F a
L5 AW
&
A& B AR
P=¢ p=qe2)

14.Qh4

14.Bxe5? Nxg4 15.Bxg7 Rg8
Black is OK

14...Qxb2 15.Rfb1 (thought
this traps Queen) 15...0Qf6
16.Qxf6 gxfé 17.Bxh6 Bc6
and Black has 3 Pawns for
piece

14.Qg3 Bxb5 15.Bxb5+ Kf8
16.Bg5 Bc7 thinking this
saved the position 17.Qa3+
1-0

Easton, R (1746) -
Sullivan, J (1878)
Kemper-Excaliburs,
19.09.2000

[D38]

1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.Nc3 Bb4
4.cxd5 exd5 5.Nf3 Nf6 6.Bg5
0-0

EHAW X
didd Addd
A
F £
£ A
&) )
A A A8 A A
h¢ Whe B
7.a3

7.Qc2 takes possession of
key f5-square and prepares
a3. A logical continuation
7...Nbd7 8.a3 Bxc3+ 9.Qxc3.
And now 9- Ne4? 10.Bxd8
Nxc3 11.Bxc7 White has won
a Pawn

7...Bxc3+ 8.bxc3 Bf5 9.e3
Nc6 10.c4 dxc4 11.Bxc4 Nab5

17

12.Bd3

12.Ba2 keeps an eye on {7,
hoping for Ne5

12...Bxd3 13.Qxd3 c5!

¢ W X
F 9 3 'Y
a
a 4 £
&
& WA G
B A A
p=¢ & p=¢

Forcing a deep passer 14.0-0
c4 15.Qf5 Qd5 16.Qxd5
Nxd5 17.Racl

= E o
F 9 i
a a £
LA
A & &)
B A A
p=¢ E&




The Chicago Chess Player

Games as reviewed by Tom Friske

October 2000

17...f6
17...b5 secures the passer

18.e4 Nb6

18...fxg5 19.exd5 Rf5 20.Neb5
b5

)4 ()
f 3 41
Ak ANHER
f Y
&
B8 A
P=¢ p=qe2)

and the d-passers are easily
blocked

19.Bf4 Rac8 20.d5 Rfe8
21.Rfel Nb3 22.Rb1

E E ¢
F 9 F 9
a F 3
A
XA AQ
& 8 A
BAA
p=¢ E &

Getting King to d7 secures
position

22...Na4 23.d6 Nacb5 24.Nd2
Nxd2 25.Bxd2 Red8 26.Bb4

Zx &

26...Nd3 [26...Nd7] 27.Red1
b6

Blacks task is easier after
27...Nxb4 28.Rxb4 b6 since
White's d-Pawn is easily won
with Kf7-e6 29.Rd4

29.Rcl Rxd6 30.Rbhxc4??
Rxc4 31.Rxc4 Rdi#

29...c3

28.a4 Rc6 29.Kf1

=z £
F 3 F 3
AER &
Aok A
BAA
E B &

29...a5
Black can still trade the

Bishop! 29...Nxb4 30.Rxb4
Rcxd6 31.Rxd6 Rxd6 32.Rxc4

18

Rd7
()
4 E da
F 3 f 3
A E A
B8 A
&

Black should win this since he
can make an outside passer
and has no weaknesses. A
Pawn ending would be fine!

30.Ba3 Kf7 31.Ke2

¢4 &
AEA &

3
AR A
£ a
AARA
=g =

31...Ke6 32.Rb5 Ne5 [32...g5
to stop f4] 33.f4 Nd7

White can now hold his
passer. So after 33...Nf7

Aki
Ehded
A A4

& AA
P=¢

3
F 3=¢
A
&

34.f5+ Kd7 35.Rbd5
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34.Rcl g6 35.g4 Rdc8
36.Rc3 Nf8 37.Ke3 Kd7

X a
o F 3
AEA 4Rk
f 3=
A & AAKA
2 HE & ”

Blacks unsuccessful attempt

to win White passer has

resulted in White gaining the

initiative!

38.e5

40- Ng5+
=4
] i
AES AK
AE a
& A FATFAN
& EBE &
A

41.Kd4 (since 43.Kf2 or Kd2
allow 43...Ne4+) Re4d+

40...Nc5+

[

38.Rb1 idea Rbc1 then Kd4

jucdbed 2

& Do
= g4

B>

C>be
C> bo

wins Pc4. May have to insert

f4 to stop Ne6+.

38...Re8 39.Ke4 Neb

[ e-
C> 1§

41.Rxc57? interesting, but bad
41...bxch 42.e6+ Kxd6
43.Rxc4

C>be

[ Do~ [

58
B C> [

C> be

B-C>sF Dt
>

C> bo

fucbedl 2

DEDe [

40.f5

40.exf6? Drops Pawns after

fio-C> pee

Black should win this. White's
Kingside is weak and his
passer is going nowhere
43...Rb8?

[43...Rc7 then Rb8] 44.Rc3?

19

missing a huge opportunity!
Its interesting to notice both
sides are effected by the
surprising exchange sac!

44 .Rd4+! Pc5 is pinned!
44.. Ke7 45.Rd7+ Ke8

E )
g F

oo

B
Lo

Lo

46.Rxh7 idea Rh8+ then Rxc8

A) 46...Rb3 47.Kd5!

47...Rcb6 (47...Rc8?
48.Rh8+) 48.Bxc5;

B) 46...Rbb6 stopping Bb2
and avoiding Rook trade
47.Kd5;

C) 46...Rbc8
E ¢
g
E AXR
F 3 A
& A

fe-C> pee

A

47.Bb2 blockading with Bc3
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and hitting Pf6

47 fxg6? Rxe6+ 48 Kf5 Rcc6
49.7 Kf7

47...R8c7

47..c477 48.Bxf6 c3
49 Rh8#

48.Rxc7 Rxc7 49.Bxf6 and
White wins

44...gxf5+ 45.gxf5 Rb7

46.Rd3+ Ke7
) g0 i
E A&
A 1 A
A &
2 g
A
47.Rc3

47.Rh3! (Threatens Rh7+
skewer) Ke8 48.Rh6

&

E F
E 4 X
F 3 A

A
&

fe-C> pee

A

48...c4 49.Rxf6 idea Rf8#
49...Re7

49..Kd8 50.Rf8+ Kc7
5LRf7+ Kh6 52 .Rxb7+ Kxb7

53.Kd5 ¢3 54.f6 c2 55.Bcl

& F 3
E AA
i &
A

F 3
&

White wins)
50.Bxe7 Kxe7 51.Rf7+ Ke8

52.Rxh7 c3 53.Rh1l is
probably a draw

47...Rb4+

D€ Do [t
B C®
Co> e

53.Kd6 mate threat! 53...Kf8
54.e7+ Ke8 55.Rh8+ Kf7
56.e80Q+

52.Rh8+ Ke7 53.Rh7+

L0 =
X A A
& A
AAAK
A
53...Ke8

53...Kd8 54.Rh8+ Kc7??
55.67 (55- b3?? 56 e8(Q) b2
57 Qc8#) Kd7 e8(Q)+

Yol

48.Bxb4 axb4 49.Rh3 c4
50.Rxh7+ Ke8

3
g
E AAK
A
AAA &
A

51.Kd5 Rb6

Not 51...c3?? 52.Kxc6 c2

20

Kras,T (2185) -
Duffy,J (1759) [A40]
BankAm-LeoBurn, 2000

1.d4 e6 2.Nf3 b6 3.e4 d5
4.Nbd2 c5

)
i 2Wde XK

A kind of French Tarrasch
where Black has weakened
his light squares with —b6
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5.exd5 exd5 6.Bb5+ Bd7

7.Qe2+ Be7 8.Ne5 Nf6 9.0-0 E E &
0-0 elOTNd% © E El % % i L i
F Y %) L4
EfH W Ed Aido
i 2444 A AR A A
i ) E &
¥ ¥ X2 ARA WAAA
S hui g g) and where does Black settle
N the Knight? 24...Nc4
A8 WAAA 25.Rxe8+ Rxe8 26.b3 Na3
2 2 E& 17.dxc57? knocking off 27.Rd2

support of Be5 17...Re8! . I
pinning! 18.f4 f6 19.Qf2 fxe5 23...Qa5 idea Ni3+ winning
10...Bxb5 11.Qxb5 a6 el-Rook 24.Rf1 Qc5+

25.Qxc5 Rxc5 26.Rf2 Ng4

11...c4 to trap Q after E UE e
something harmless 12.Nc6 di E ¢
di4 i
Bad is 12.Be3?? a6 13.0a4 b5 A ¥ i
But 12.c3 gives Q an escape & ¥ 3
12...Nxc6 13.Qxc6 Rc8 A& & %f A& A m
14.Qad = E & ARA  BAA
g &
20.fxe5 bxch 21.Qxc5 Nxeb
12.Qe2 Nfd7 13.Rel Nxe5 | 22-RadlRc8 27 Rfd2 Ne3 28.Rel Re4
14.Nxe5 Bf6 EUE & 29.c3 Nc4
F 9 &
EhH W Ee 3 2 i
Addid W A 4 i
i i -3 4 3
F S ¥ a4 K
A A A A = é& A
AABE WA AA 20 ﬁlz é&
g & B &
23.Qa7
15 B4 Bxes 16.Bxes Nc6 Maybe White can chase the 30.Rde2 Rxe2 31.Rxe2 Rc6
Knight with 23.Qxd5+ Qxd5
24.Rxd5

21



The Chicago Chess Player October 2000

Games as reviewed by Tom Friske

oo X WHEs»
F 9 F 9 Ad 234224
A E i g0 F Y i
i F Y A
) A A 2 A
A A A 2 N A
A& Z AA EAd A8 A AYA)
& X E S2WE &
32.a4 39...Rc1 40.b5 axb5 41.a5 With idea e6 10...d5 11.Bb3

32.Kf1 to support Queenside
Pawns

Ral 42.Rf8 Rxa5 A big upset!
0-1

What future here? 11...Nc7
12.Ne2 Qc8 13.Bg5

¥ YV E ¢o
32...Kf7 33.Kfl Rf6+ 34.Kgl | Kogan,G (1859) -

T sgggir,lm (§565)) [B08] X RN

BankAm-LeoBurn, 2000 i i

34.Kel Re6 2 A 2
S¥1 1.e4 d6 2.d4 Nf6 3.Nc3 g6 ) 5 A

i ¥ 4.Nf3 Bg7 5.Be2 0-0 6.0-0 ARA DA A

h3Bd

A ?g Bg4 7 Bd7 ﬁ‘ \gﬁ. @

- % . EdH W Eg 13...f6 14.Bf4 Ne6 15.Bg3
dii4024043 Ng5 16.Nxg5 fxg5
A 4k

35.Rxe6 Kxeb6 36.b4 Keb = HW X ¢o
37.Ke2 Ked AA Ada 212 24

&) ALY i i

ii A8 2AA F SATY
i s E 2W EHEd e A '

25 i ARA BARA

84 8.e5 Ne8 9.Bc4 = \g = @

is hopeless for White]

34...Re6 35.Rf2+ Ke7 36.h3
Kd6 37.b3 Rel+ 38.Kh2 Ne5
39.b4

9.Bf4 with idea Qd2, etc

9...c6 10.Rel

22

17.c4 Be6 18.Rc1 Qd7
19.Qd2 Bh6 20.Qd1 g4
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27...Qg7
¥ E ¢o E K
27...Bf5 28.f3 still hunting th
da i Q; i 2 Bishop! 28...h§ ;ndui?\ll\rl]ﬁitee da A & el
A tries eventual g4, it will be A48
interesting to see which King
8 A4 g& is safer! 8 A %3
A A NE A AA W
EWE & 28.f3 Bf5 29.g4 p=ge)
21.hxg4! Black will miss his % i . g i 33.Nxd5!! A beautiful move,
King's guard! 21...Bxc1l A & 1 not just winning Pawn and
22.Qxc1 Bxg4 23.cxd5 cxd5 attacking, but providing Bg5 a
24 Nf4 e6 Wil Bl needed retreat! 33...h6
A DA 34.Be3 Qh8 35.Nf4 Rg5
Ea E< 2 A 36.Rg2 a6 37.Kgl Rxg2+
i W i AR W 38.Qxg2
A DR 29...Rae8 Fy 4 A & v i
2 2 5 &
ARPAY A A 29...h6 30.gxf5 hxg5 31.Nxe6 a8
R 30.gxf5 gxf5 L R4
' A A Wy
25.Bh4 Qf7 &
E E oo
é?éésﬁi?gscekﬁtsLcl,?]etnr;ebfbilé! i1 o 38...Na5 smells like a time-
a4 4 pressure error 39.Qg6+ Kf8
26.Bg5 Nc6 27.Qd2 F Yisy Yicl 40.Nxe6+ Ke7
atut
E E & E W
i WA AL W F o
A & & E & i H Wi
Aa 2 A ” A A
A N4
& o 2 £ A4
AR W OAA ggd:gel breaking pin, of AR
g2 & 31...Kf7 32.Rgl Rg8 &

23
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41 Kf2 carefully avoiding Rg8
pin 41...Nxb3 42.axb3 Kd7
43.Nc5+ Kc8 44.Qf7

€ K W
F 3 L
4 F 3
@ AAK
A
A 24
A &

1-0

Fulkerson,R (1386) -
Paraoan,E (1647) [C41]
LeoBurn-BankAm, 2000

1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Nc3 c6
4.Bc4 h6 5.d3 Nf6 6.h3 Be7
7.0-0 Nbd7 8.a3 Nf8 9.Rel
Ng6

E oW ¢
F 3 S-1F ¥
ii A4k
F 3
2 A
& QNE G A
A A A A
E QWEH &

10.b4 b5 11.Bb3 a5 12.bxab5
Rxa5 13.Bd2 Ra8 14.Na2!?

E oWe E
24
idi 441
F 3 F 3
A
A8 A & A
9 8L AH
=4 WE &

White is better positioned to
take over Queenside-an
interesting Pawn sac!
14...Rxa3 15.Nb4 Rxal
16.Qxal Bd7 17.Qa2 0-0
18.Ral Qc8

W E oo
2444
idi 441k
F F 3
A &
2 A &§H A
W A2 A4
=4 &

19.Qab Qxab 20.Rxa6 Rc8
21.c3 c5 22.Nd5 Nxd5
23.Bxd5

X &
2444
g F 3 LY
A2
A
B & A
2 Al
&

23...Nf8 (23...Rb8 readies a
passer with -b4) 24.Nel Ne6

24

25.93 Kh7 26.Ra7

¢
g 28484
F ) F 3
321
A
A A 8 A
2 &
AN

26...Rd8 now Black's a bit
tied up 27.h4 Kg6 28.Nc2
Kh5

=
g 24441
F ) 3
321 4
A A
8 A A
NE A
&

Black needs to break pin of
Bd7. Maybe Bf8 with idea
Be8, then Rb8 29.Rb7 g5
30.hxg5 hxg5 31.Na3 b4
32.cxb4 cxb4 33.Bxb4

p=¢ F 3

&

C>> b 3% bo-

£
A

C> o Do joo- [ut

A

F 3
A
&

Black must recognize
weakness of Pawn at d6!
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33...Kg6

33...Bf8 is mandatory now!
34.Nc4 Be8 35.Rb6 Nc5

Eg o
F 3

h=¢

4 4
29

> febe

4
A

A

B C> b»

34.Nc4 Kf6 too late! 35.Bxd6

Bxd6 36.Nxd6 Nc5

p=¢
a

F 3
o
F S

A
A
A
&

> oS o Dot

Seems Black wins back a
Pawn... 37.Rb6 with idea
Nb7+! 37...Ne6 38.Nf5 g4
39.Kfl Kg5 40.Ke2 Rc8
41.Ne3 Nd4+ 42.Kd2 f6
43.Rb7 Ba4

¢
p=¢

£

5O -
S
Co o 1§

44 Rg7+ Kh5

If 44...Kh6 45.Rxg4. But not
45.Nf5+7? Nxf5

45.Bf7+ Kh6 46.Rxg4 Nf3+
47.Ke2 Ngl+ 48.Kf1 Nf3

-t

L di

&
g
&

o>
530> poe
5 Co> B

49.Kg2 Ng5?7? 50.Nf5+

X

]
3-C> besy
8

as both Kh7 and Kh5 get
mated by Rh4 1-0

Boldingh, E (1846) -
Thomson, J (1657) [B51]
UOP-MKnights, 21.09.2000

(Notes based off players
post-mortem. Thanks!)

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Bb5+ Nd7
4.e5 dxeb5 5.Nxe5 Ngf6 6.Qf3

25

E SWe o K
Ai Adidii
A
24 H
Wy
AABARA AA/RA
ZNHE & Z
6...Qc7

6...a6 7.Bxd7+ Bxd7 (Be
carefull! 7...Nxd77?? 8.Qxf7#)
8.Qxb7

7.Qg3

idea Nxd7! then Qxc7 7...Qb6
8.Nc3 g6 9.0-0 Bg7 10.Rel
0-0!?

X ¢
i
Wy
£

F 3

Do fo0- I

b+
Akai
a
A

A

F 3
%) w
BAAKLK BKBAA
E 2 &
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sacking Pe7, but Black's
active pieces should
compensate

11.Bxd7

11.Nxd7 Bxd7 12.Rxe7? Bxb5

11..Nxd7 12.Nxd7 Bxd7

X X ¢
Ad 244224
oy F
i
& y
ABAH AA/A
g2 & B &
13.Nd5!
13.Rxe7 Rae8
E X g
Ad £2EZis4
1 F
i
N W
A8 AAA
E 2 &
14.Rxe8

Watch that backrank!
14.Qe3?? Rxe7 15.Qxe7 Re8
idea Rel# or

14.Rxd7?? Rel#.

But maybe 14.Nd5 Qc6

14...Rxe8 Black is fully
mobilized

13...Qd8 the Queen is in the
way here

13...Qa5 Keeps White from
developing Qside, since it
stops d-Pawn moves

14.Nxe7+ Kh8 15.d3 Re8

-+ WX &
P9 .9.%1_%1

Trying to pin and win Knight
ate7

16.Qh4

Protects Knight, but also
stops the reply -f6 since
White would then have
Nxg6+! taking advantage of
the pinned h-Pawn.
16...Qb6 idea:Bf6 forking

16...Qa5 Forces White to
cover loose Rook at el,
Bishop moves allow Bxb2
without pin. 17.c3 b5 Idea -b4
keeps pressure on
Queenside. 18.b4 cxb4
19.cxb4 Qa4 heading for c2
and Bxal threatens; 16...Be6
Traps the Knight! 17.Bg5
Black has to move the Queen
anyhow

17.Bg5 Qxb2 18.Rabl Qxc2

26

> Do foo-
D= Do i

liat
3>

19.Rbd1

19.Rxb7 Qxd3 White has to
be wary of backrank problems
and c-passer

19...Qxa2 seems greedy,
maybe Be6 is next 20.d4
cxd4?! Open lines help White

= = £

F 9 3 .9.@38.%8
£

i w

W B A A
EE &

21.Bf6 idea Qxd4 to take over
dark squares 21...Qa4 22.h3
Be6

X ¢ £
F 9 NALA
224
Wy i w
&
& A
F5 &
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23.Rxd4

23.Rxe6?? Qxd1+

23...Qa5?

X X £
F 3 3 AY $-3 3

- B

Wy

=i W
A

A

E &

Black needs to realize the
deflection theme and protect
Be6 with Qa2

24 Rxe6! White is close to
flagging and decides to throw
everything into it!

24...fxeb6

[24...Qal+ 25.Kh2 fxe6
26.Nxg6+ Kg8

)4 )
di £
YR/
p=¢ W
A
BAD
1o

Same as game, but Qal
double hits 16 (after Rd7). But
can White use the discovery?

A) 27.Bxg7!
Al) 27...hxg6 28.Qh8+ Kf7
29.Rf4+

But not 29.Rd7+ Re7

X ]
da EE&Q
A 1

A
A AD

1]

and after the trade-down,
Black's passers look to queen
before White.

29...Ke7 30.Qh4+

X X
ida & 2
A 2
E W
A
AAD
Wy

and Bxal wins

Or, after 27 Bxg7!
A2) 27...Kxg7 28.Rd7+ Kxg6
29.Qxh7+ Kgh

29..Kf6?? 30.Qg7+ and Qxal
next

30.h4+
=4 =4
4da E W
i
oo
A
AAD
White mates

27

Returning to bottom of 1°
column this page (analysis
diagram), Another try is:

B) If as in game, 27.Rd7??
27...0Qxf6 Black wins!

Picking up game at top of that
1% column...
25.Nxg6+ Kg8

X E &
F 9 -1 3

PR

W

W
A

& A

&

White flagged!

Too bad, since 26.Rd7 wins
on the spot with main threat
of Rxg7#!

Neither 26...Bxf6 27 Qxh7# or
26...hxg6 27.Rxg7+ Kf8

28.0h8#

make the save ! 0-1




APCT Stocks over 3000 Chess Titles!

THE ROAD TO CHESS IMPROYEMENT - A US Champion provides
solutions ta real-life chess problems, GM Alex Yermolinsky, 124 pages, "How
can | imprave my game!" is a perennial question facing chess-players. White
there are no easy answers, Alex Yermolinsky is belier qualificd than most to
offfer advice. Having found the gamed "Soviet School of Chess' wanting, he
trained himsell, slowly but surely raisng his game o top-class grandmaster
standard. In this book he paskes on many of the insights he has gained over the
years, He steers the reader away from "quick-fix’ & L and focuses an the
crilical arcas of chess understanding and over-the-howed decision-making. List
price $24.95, APCT price $23.70, widiscount you pay oaly $17.77

ERAMNIE MY LIFE AND GAMES, GM Viadimir Kramnik & lakov
Damsky, 272 pages. Since b first burst anto the world chess scene in 191,
displaying & maturity of play far beyond his sixtcen years, 'ulflallltli Kramnik
hiss heen tipped as & future World Champion. Sl only in his mid-twenties, be 5
now [irmly consolidted in the warld's top three, He has won sumerous
tournaments tn many countries, and is one of the very few player regularly to
kold his awn with Kasparov,

This hoak, Kramnik's first, deseribes his life and chess career, beginning with his
unuzual childhood, It features more than 30 of his best games, decply annotated,
plus numerous additionsl games and game extracts, including same from
quickplay and blindfeld events, List price $24.95, APCT price $23.70,
widiscount vou pay anly §17.77

SECRETS OF PAWN ENDINGS, GM Karsien Maller & FM Frank
Lamprecht, 288 pages, Endgames with just kings and pawns are the most hasic
type of ending. Withewt an understanding of them it is impassible to master more
complicaied endings. This boak provides & thorough course in pawn endings,
from the simgle to the highly complex. Many interesting and besutiful posiions
are included, and there are test positions for the reader 1o salve,

The mutbara follow the rgerously logeeal conventions introduced by Jofin Nurn
in his famous series of endgame manuals. This has necessilated a phenomenal
amount of new analysis of theoretical pasitions (o assess precisely the merits of
each and every move, List price $24.95, APCT price $23.70, wjdiscount you pay
oalv 317.77

EXAMPLES OF SOME RECENT TITLES

PART OF QUR STOCK OF OVER 3000
DIFFERENT CHESS TITLES

Play the Open Games &= Black, Emms ., $17.06
Survival Guide to Rook Endings, Emms $13.46
Fasy Guide to the Nge2 King's Indian,
Forinlos & Haag .mnnnsmmismmmmmsnsnens 51346
Queen’s Gambit Declined, Sadler.—....... S14.21
Life & (fames of Carlos Torre, Welasoa 517,77
Classical French, Guafeld & Sietsko ..., 51121
Botvirmik Semi-Slav, Pedersen .....—.... L1564
Benko Crembit, Kinsman & Jacobs.._.... %11.596

[ 11T TH T T —— 2119
500 Blackmar-Dhemer Gambil Miniabures,

Rl e Lt 85,32
Madern Chess Openings 14th Edition, GM

[T T T T T §11.37
Easy Guide to the Nagdarf, Kosten ... $13 46
QGD: Bg5 Systems, Lalic .orerneee ~ 51504

Savied Chess 1917-1991, Soltis (HB)... 538 Ui
Tarrasch, Three Hurdred Chess Games . $14.21
Muost Amazing Chess Move of All Time,

GM John Emms. ... 51421
Easy Guide 1o the Dragon, Golubev ... 514.21
Tal-Botvinnik 1960 5tk Ed,, Tal............. 51421

Vienna Game, IM Gary Lane..._........ 514.3
Easy Guide 1o the Classical Sicilian,

GM Jouns Vrjola. 513,46
Mastering the Bishop Pair, Borulia........ 51411
Tal-Batvinnik 1960 5th Ed,, Tal........... s14.21
Unkmivwn Bobby Fischer, Donaldson ... 513,46
Above prces reflect 23% of T APCT prices,

Many tifes arc 30%, $0% or 5% of T All
chess sels, boards, bags, scorchooks, ete. are

25% off, Clocks partially discoumied,



' APCT CHESS BOOK & SUPPLY SALE |
BY APPOINTMENT ONLY--OCT 22 THRU NOV 19, 2000

ALL CHESS BOOKS & SUPPLIES 25% OFF
SOME BOOKS 30%, 40% EVEN 50% OFF |

Free book to everyone who brings this brochure

FOR APPOINTMENT CALL JIM WARREN (630)663-0688
or contact by e-mail: apct@aol.com

ﬁm;;r} VISA/MasterCard accepted
W) (pecks accepted with identification
7213 Grand Court
Downers Grove, IL 60516-3948

Our reputation and record of service is our best advertisement.

Direcilons 1o gel hiore: CHESS INFORMANT #78
Girand Court 1= o small cul-de-see just ofT Cerand Ave., Fams x

hlucks west of Falrview Ave, and theee bocks north of 75th S1. CGiames from Feb-May 2000;
I'he nearesd large inbersectln ks Falrview Sve, & TS5k S0, :IIIIIE'S; n,pt““"gs hn{lexed h:ll'
This area of Dowmers Grove B acoessible from the ol ys and variation: EAINES have short

PRI RN ENE thad reach the Fur wesl sshwrhs d d = Fi ;
nns. Figurime
From ihe wesi: Exii Rie 335 a1 751h 51, g6 easl on TS5k S5 1 EINSOT SRR | g

Falrview, them noril to Blockhern. then west Eshort biocks b -'“E.Ehmi-f notation. The mosi
Coramid Ave. right | bleck o Girand L1 Fﬁplllﬂl’ chess series in history!
From the sas via the Slevenses: Exit Bie 52 a1 Kingery Hosd ;

[Rie B3} Norih, go north © lights io 75eh St then 2.8 miles west Only $21.71 after 25% discount!
1 Fairview, then noril to Blackburn, west 2 shor blocks te

Grand Ave., right | hleck in Grand C1, Earlier Informants available, too.

From the poril nesr Bie 323 See “From the wesl™ ahove.

From the porth near Kie 294 Go sowh 1o Eie 55 South, then
s “From ihe rasl,,." abave.

From il casi via the Esenhowers (o wesl o Rie 294 South,
soth b Rie 55 Sowth. then see “From the east " above.

From the southessi: Take Bie 294 north to Kb 55 Saiith, thes
s “From e cast via the Sieveason’ ahove,

Froum i suthwest via the Stevenson Exlt Bie 55 al Lemont
Hd Maorih, go morth bo TSt 56, then cast on 750k 54 o Fairview,
them norih in Blekburn, then west 2 ghort Blacks 1o Giranad
Ave,, right 1 hlock io Girsnd LE,

From the sowihwesi via Bie 355 See "From the wesl" abave.

From the north pear Oakbrook o Ogden Aves Take Fairview
Ave, (o Meyers Rd which becomes Falrview Ave.) south tn
Claremont (THH Zouth), west on Claremsont T shoit blocks to
Girsmd Ave., kel X ahor blocks te Grasd C1




